

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING

File No. 2014-CFPB-0002

)	
)	
In the Matter of:)	
)	
)	
PHH CORPORATION,)	ENFORCEMENT COUNSEL'S
PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,)	OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS'
PHH HOME LOANS LLC,)	MOTION TO STRIKE THE
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION,)	EXPERT REBUTTAL REPORT
and ATRIUM REINSURANCE)	OF DR. MARK CRAWSHAW
CORPORATION)	
)	
)	

Filed Under Seal

Table of Contents

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. Legal Standard..... 2

 B. Crawshaw’s Rebuttal Opinions Regarding Milliman are Proper Because They Counter
 Cascio’s Opinions on the Same Subject 3

 C. Crawshaw’s Rebuttal Opinions Regarding State Insurance Regulation are Proper Because
 They Counter Cascio’s Opinions on the Same Subject 5

 D. Crawshaw Properly Relied on the Radian and CMG Arrangements to Counter Cascio’s
 Opinions Regarding Risk Transfer Under the UGI and Genworth Arrangements..... 9

 E. PHH is Not Prejudiced by the Admission of Crawshaw’s Rebuttal Report 12

III. CONCLUSION 13

Table of Authorities

Cases

Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc., No. 5:09–cv–230, 2013 WL 211303 (D. Vt. Jan. 18, 2013) 3, 12

Crowley v. Chait, 322 F. Supp. 2d 530 (D.N.J. 2004) 12

Freeland v. Amigo, 103 F.3d 1271 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 12

Glass Dimensions, Inc. ex rel. Glass Dimensions, Inc. Profit, 290 F.R.D. 11 (D. Mass. 2013) 3

Hale v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., 820 F.2d 928 (8th Cir. 1987) 10

In re DeCoro USA, Ltd., No. 09–10846C–11G, 2014 WL 1089795 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 18, 2014) 10

Lab Crafters v. Flow Safe, Inc., No. 03 Civ. 4025 (SJF) (ETB),
 2007 WL 7034303 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2007) 12

Plew v. Limited Brands, Inc., No. 08 Civ. 3741 (LTS), 2012 WL 379933 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2012)..... 12

TC Sys. Inc. v. Town of Colonie, 213 F. Supp. 2d 171 (N.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 3

U.S. v. Certain Real Property Located at 21090 Boulder Circle, 9 F.3d 110 (6th Cir. 1993) 10

U.S. v. Luschen, 614 F.2d 1164 (8th Cir. 1980) 13

U.S. v. Mallis, 467 F.2d 567 (3d Cir. 1972) 3, 6

U.S. v. Walls, 577 F.2d 690 (9th Cir. 1978)..... 10

Rules & Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1081.210 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(D)(ii) 3
